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Topic:  Forecast Accuracy 

 

Reference:  Question 19, Evidence of Russ Bell 

 

Preamble: 

 

Requests: 

 

a) Please provide Mr. Bell’s understanding of the current forecast and actual information 

that is provided to the Board outside of GRA years. 

 

 

Response: 

 

a) Mr. Bell understands that NTPC provides an annual report of finances and operations.  

For the years that there is an approved test period, the approved forecast and actual 

results are provided.  These are the years 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19.  For the years 

that do not have an approved forecast (2019-20, and 2020-21), NTPC only provides 

current year and prior year actual results.   

 

In addition, Mr. Bell is aware that NTPC provided its 2020 and 2021-22 to 2025-26 

capital plans.   

 

In the case of the annual report of finances, there is no forecast to compare results to for 

the two most current years of actual results that are available (2019-20, and 2020-21).  It 

is Mr. Bell’s view that forecast variance trends over time are most useful in assessing 

forecast accuracy, and the forecast methodologies supporting the forecasts.  Further, more 

recent years are more closely associated with current forecast methodologies and 

assumptions.   

 

As such, Mr. Bell notes that the most recent years, 2019-20 and 2020-21, do not have any 

forecast to compare to.  Mr. Bell maintains his recommendation that, for years with no 

test year forecast, NTPC should provide an internal budget forecast that was prepared for 

the particular year, as a proxy for an approved forecast in a test period.  
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Topic:  Taltson O&M 

 

Reference:  Question 7, Evidence of Russ Bell 

 

Preamble: 

 

Requests: 

a) Does Mr. Bell agree that an increase from $6.671 million in 2018-19 to $7.171 in 2022-

23 represents an increase of $0.500 million over 4 years, or less than 2% per year on 

average? 

b) What level of annual inflationary increase does Mr. Bell conclude is likely appropriate 

over the four-year period from 2018-19 to 2022-23? 

 

 

Response: 

a) Yes. This is mathematically correct.  Mr. Bell’s point is that there are certain items, as 

identified in Q/A 7 of Mr. Bell’s evidence that have increases much larger than 2% per 

year.   

As noted in Mr. Bell’s evidence: 

 

Some cost items exhibit increases that are well above 2% per year.   

b) Mr. Bell did not provide evidence in relation to appropriate inflation rates.  Mr. Bell is 

concerned with energy affordability, and the large annual increase in customer rates in 

the Taltson zone.  Please see the response to (a) above. 
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Topic:  Assets at end of life 

 

Reference:  Question 9, Evidence of Russ Bell 

 

Preamble: 

 

The Corporation requires additional information to understand Mr. Bell’s evidence. 

 

Requests: 

a)  Confirm that information about the age of the asset is valid information that can help 

inform the Board as to the likelihood that the asset’s useful life has been consumed? If 

not confirmed, please explain. 

b)  With reference to Wrigley and Sachs Harbour fuel systems (page 8), does Mr. Bell 

consider it likely that fuel tanks approaching 50 years old, which typically last 30 years 

across the industry, and are of an older and less robust standard (single walled versus 

double walled) are likely to be at end of life and require replacement? 

c)  Is Mr. Bell contending that any of the specific projects he highlights at pages 6 and 7 

should not proceed, and if so, please indicate which projects and why Mr. Bell believes 

the existing assets should be kept in service. 

d)  Confirm that the Taltson camp replacement is already approved to proceed under a 

Project Permit, based on the Board concluding that the project was needed? If not 

confirmed, please explain. 

 

Response: 

a) Not confirmed.  Mr. Bell views asset condition, not physical age should be the driver for 

determination of end of life.   

 

b) Again, Mr. Bell views asset condition, not physical age should be the driver for 

determination of end of life.  Depending on a number of factors, including environment 

and maintenance practices, assets may last longer or shorter than an industry average.  It 

is incumbent on the utility to provide tangible evidence of the condition of the assets it is 

planning on replacing in order to have the related costs included in customer rates.   

 

c) Mr. Bell’s evidence relates to the evidence provided in the application, and in response to 

information requests.  NTPC must do all that is required to maintain its system.  In order 

to have costs included in rates, NTPC must provide evidence of the assets being at end of 

life.  If NTPC does not provide such evidence, the Board should not approve the 

inclusion of the costs in customer rates.    

 

d) Confirmed. 
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Topic:  Assets at end of life 

 

Reference:  Question 15, Evidence of Russ Bell 

 

Preamble: 

 

Mr. Bell’s evidence states “If NTPC is replacing aging assets, then there should be no need for 

increase in operation and maintenance costs related to replacing aging assets. I would expect 

that older assets that approach the end of life should require more maintenance than a new asset.” 

 

Requests: 

 

a)  Please confirm that in the excerpt in the preamble Mr. Bell is referring to the tables at 

page 4 of his evidence? If not, please provide the specific quantified increases in 

operation and maintenance costs to which Mr. Bell is referring in relation to the above 

excerpt. 

 

 

Response: 

a) As noted in A 13 of the HR/FS evidence, and noted in Footnote 42 (TGC-NTPC-11 (b)), 

NTPC states: 

Given the quantity of new assets replacing aging infrastructure in 2022-23, 

additional funds were added to the budget to provide for these operational costs. 

Mr.  Bell interprets this to mean that additional funds were added to the NTPC operating 

budget as a result of replacing older assets with newer assets.  Mr. Bell asserts that older 

assets require more maintenance than newer assets, and as such, the replacement of older 

assets with newer assets should result in lower operational costs, not higher operational 

costs.  In the same information response, as cited at A13, NTPC refers to $0.3 million “to 

cover the operational costs of managing new assets into NTPC’s system as a result of the 

replacement of aging infrastructure.”  Any maintenance savings resulting from newer 

assets should at least offset this increased cost. 

 

 


